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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
(Docket No. D-090204-084) 

 
In The Matter Of: 

 
NAVNEET SINGH 

100 Liberty Street, Apt. 12202 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

The matter of Navneet Singh came for hearing on March 4, 2009, before the following 
members of the Board:  Nathan S. Lipsyc, R.Ph. (presiding); Gregory Braylock, R.Ph.; Donald M. 
Casar, R.Ph.; Elizabeth I. Gregg, R.Ph.; Barton G. Kaderly, Public Member; Richard F. 
Kolezynski, R.Ph.; Deborah A. Lange, R.Ph.; and Jerome J. Wiesenhahn, R.Ph. 
 
Heather Pasquale, R.Ph., Board Member, absent 
 
Navneet Singh was not represented by counsel.  The State of Ohio was represented by Sally 
Ann Steuk, Assistant Attorney General. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witness: 

1. Navneet Singh, Respondent 
 
Respondent's Witnesses: 

None 
 
State's Exhibits: 

1. Copy of Proposal to Deny/Notice of Opportunity For Hearing letter  [02-04-09] 
1A-1B. Procedurals 
2. Pharmacy Intern Registration Application for Navneet Singh  [09-24-08] 
3. Notarized Statement of Navneet Singh  [12-30-08] 
 
Respondent's Exhibits: 

None 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witnesses, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following 
to be fact: 
 
(1) Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Navneet Singh applied to the Board for 

registration as an intern in the State of Ohio on October 2, 2008. 
 
(2) Navneet Singh did, on or about September 24, 2008, knowingly make a false statement 

with purpose to secure the issuance of a license or registration, to wit: Navneet Singh 
indicated on his pharmacy intern registration application that he had not been charged 
with a crime when in fact Navneet Singh had been charged and convicted of theft.  
Navneet Singh admitted to a Board agent that he was charged with misdemeanor theft 
for stealing by deception from his employer.  As Navneet Singh admitted, the charges 
were subsequently reduced to misdemeanor theft and later expunged.  Navneet Singh 
indicated that he purposely answered falsely because he assumed that the Board would 
not be able to discover the truth.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2921.13 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraph (2) of the Findings of Fact constitutes 
not being of good moral character and habits as provided in Section 4729-5-04 (C) of the 
Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 4729.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, and after consideration of the record 
as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby approves the Application for Registration as a 
Pharmacy Intern submitted by Navneet Singh. 
 
Elizabeth Gregg moved for Findings of Fact; Richard Kolezynski seconded the motion.  Motion 
passed (Aye-6/Nay-1). 
 
Donald Casar moved for Conclusions of Law; Jerome Wiesenhahn seconded the motion.  
Motion passed (Aye-7/Nay-0). 
 
Gregory Braylock moved for Action of the Board; Elizabeth Gregg seconded the motion.  
Motion passed (Aye-7/Nay-0). 

 

SO ORDERED. 
 
It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the Order entered 
upon its journal in this case. 
 
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order.  An order that 
denied admission to an examination, or denied the issuance or renewal of a license or 
registration, or revoked or suspended a license, may be appealed to the court of common 
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pleas in the Ohio county of your place of business or in your Ohio county of residence.  Any 
other order may be appealed to the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio. 
 
Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal, must be 
commenced by the filing of the ORIGINAL Notice of Appeal with the State Board of Pharmacy 
and a copy with the appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this Order 
and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 
ORDER MAILED & EFFECTIVE:  APRIL 9, 2009  

 
 

By:   
 William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph., Executive Director 
 
WTW/lp 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL/Return Receipt 
7004 2510 0001 7344 9607 
 
c:   Tracy Marie Greuel, Assistant Attorney General 


